FIRST EXTENSION TO FACILITY USE PERMIT

THIS IS A FIRST EXTENSION TO THE FACILITY USE PERMIT made and entered into this 3rd day of June, 2014, by and between:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City",

and

GOLD COAST SKI CLUB, INC., a Florida nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred to as "User",

WHEREAS, City and User entered into a certain Facility Use Permit dated March 20, 2012 to allow User to conduct certain specified water skiing activities on a portion of City's property at Mills Pond Park known as the Lake for an initial term of two (2) years ("Facility Use Permit"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1 of the Facility Use Permit, upon mutual agreement of the parties, the Facility Use Permit may be extended for two (2) additional consecutive one (1) year option terms; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Facility Use Permit expired and the parties desire to extend the term of the Facility Use Permit retroactively for an additional one year term; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Motion, adopted at its meeting of _____, 2014, the City Commission authorized extension of the Facility Use Permit; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth below, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledge, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. Pursuant to Section 1 of the Facility Use Permit, the term of the Facility Use Permit is hereby retroactively extended for an additional one year term beginning April 3, 2014 and ending on April 2, 2015.
- 3. This First Extension to the Facility Use Permit shall take effect upon execution by both parties.
- 4. All other terms and provisions of the original Facility Use Permit between the parties are hereby ratified, reaffirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

First Extension to Facility Use Permit between City of Fort Lauderdale and Gold Coast Ski Club, Inc.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first written above.

<u>CITY</u>

WITNESSES:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

ATTEST:

Mayor

[Witness type/print name]

City Manager

[Witness type/print name]

(CORPORATE SEAL)

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney

First Extension to Facility Use Permit between City of Fort Lauderdale and Gold Coast Ski Club, Inc.

<u>USER</u>

WITNESSES

Gold Coast Ski Club, Inc.

[Witness type/print name]

By:____

Print name:_____ Title: President

ATTEST:

[Witness print/type name]

Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

State of _____: County of _____:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ______, 2014, by _______ as President of Gold Coast Ski Club, Inc., on behalf of the corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has produced ______ as identification.

Notary Public, State of ______(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number: